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Decision No. __ 7&.;6~G.l.&OI24c;;E..·_ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF .. CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission T s own) . 
motion into the operations. rates and ) 
practices of RICHARD B-. NICKELL, doing) 
busi.ness as FASt TRANSPORTATION. ) 

-----------------------------) 

Case No. 89'35-

Richard Nickell. for Fast Transportation, 
respondent. 

Ga!l, L. Hall, Counsel, and .J .. :s:.:' Hannigan. or the COmmission staff. 

OPINION ... _ ... -.-_ ..... 

By its oorder dated July 15, 1969, the Commi.ssion :tnstituted. 

an investigation into the rates and practices of Richard B. N:tckell, 

doing business as Fast Transportat1?n. 

Public hearing was held ~fore Exam1ner Porter on August 1).. 

1969 at Bakersfield. 

It was stipulated that respondent. had a radial highway 

common carrier permit and had been served with the applicable tariff. 

The staff presented evidence that the carrier had failed 

to collect payments from sh1.ppers within the time- periods prescribed' 

in Item 2S0-A of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 and has thereby extended. 

credit beyond the allotted time as set forth therein. 

Respondent testified as to his efforts to collect the trans­

portation charges. The respondent was not succes sful due: co the fact, 

that the shippers have either gone bankrupt or are unable to paya.t 

tbis time. 

This situation points out the necessity of strict observance 

of all tariff rules adopted by this Commission for the protection of . 

~he shipping public and carriers. 

-1-



c. 8935 Mjo 

The Commission finds that: 

1. Respondent operates pux:sus.nt to radial higbway common 

carrier permi. t: .. 

2. Respondent was served with the appropr~ate tariff. 

3. Respondent failed to collect payments from shippers within 

th2 time periods prescribed in Item 250"'A of Minimum Rate Tariff NO'. 2. 

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the Comm1ssion 

eoneludes that Richard B. Nickell violated Section 3737 of the Public 

Utilities Code and should pay a fine in the sum of $350. 
,.-" ", ': 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Respondent shall examine his records end proceed diligently 

to pursce all reasonable measures to collect all transportation 

charges which have not been collected within the time period 

prescribed in Item 250-A of Minimum Rate Tariff No.2. 

2. Within ninety days after the effective date of this order, 

respondent shall cOQPlete the examination of records required by 

paragraph 1 of tMs order and shall file with the Commission a report 

setting forth all transportation charges not collected pur~uant to 

that examination .. 

3. Respondent shall take such action~ including legal action, 

as may be necessary to collect the transportation cnargesfoundafter 

the examination required by paragra.ph 1 of this order) and shall 

notify the CommiSSion, in writing, upon the consumma.tion of such 

collections. 

4. Respondent shall pay a fine of $350 to this COmmission on 

or before the twentieth Gay after the effective date of .this order. 
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The Secreeary of the Commission is d1rected to caus~ 

personal sexvice of this order to be made upon Ricnard B'. Nickell. 

Th~ effective date of this order shall be twenty etays. after the 

completion of such service. 

Dated at __ ~San=-FrR.n:.;.:.::::::.;ei!2Ct~:::-__ , california,' this 

day of DECEMBER 19C=:. 
----------~~~~~-------, --
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